When the Union finds it necessary to employ outside members in preference to resident members, 
no subsistence is applicable except as herein provided. 

QUALIFICATION: The following conditions are necessary to qualify for subsistence allowance: 

Effective January 1, 2023 One hundred and twenty-five dollars ($ 125.00) per day worked when 
working a 5x8 schedule and one hundred and fifty-five dollars ($ 155.00) per day worked when 
working a 4x10 schedule.  

Effective January 1, 2024 One hundred and thirty dollars ($ 130.00) per day worked when working 
a 5x8 schedule and one hundred and sixty dollars ($ 160.00) per day worked when working a 4x10 
schedule.  

Effective January 1, 2025 One hundred and thirty-five dollars ($ 135.00) per day worked when 
working a 5x8 schedule and one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($ 165.00) per day worked when 
working a 4x10 schedule. 

o that there are no local union members in the trade (or having the required trade skills) 
available within one hundred (100) road kilometers (one way); 

o that the employee is required to travel at least one hundred (100) road kilometers (one way)